## In the Supreme Court of the United States

| PINKNEY CLOWERS, III,     | )    |  |
|---------------------------|------|--|
| Petitioner- Appellant,    | )    |  |
|                           | )    |  |
| V.                        | ) NO |  |
|                           | )    |  |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, | )    |  |
| Respondent - Appellee.    | )    |  |

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Pinkney Clowers, III; and, pursuant to Sup. Ct. Rule 39, moves for leave to proceed *in forma pauperis*.

- 1) United States District Court Magistrate Judge Charles H. Weigle determined Mr. Clowers was indigent on August 8, 2016, and appointed the Federal Defenders of the Middle District of Georgia, Inc., to represent Mr. Clowers under the provisions of 18 U.S.C. § 3006A. The Federal Defenders of the Middle District Georgia, Inc. also represented Mr. Clowers before the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.
- 2) Mr. Clowers remains indigent and wishes to pursue a writ of *certiorari* from this Court to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, which affirmed, in a published opinion, Mr. Clowers' judgment on March 14, 2023.
- 3) As the District Court for the Middle District of Georgia and the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit appointed counsel for Mr. Clowers,

an indigent party, no affidavit or declaration by Mr. Clowers is required pursuant to Sup. Ct. Rule 39(1).

WHEREFORE, Mr. Clowers, through undersigned counsel, request that this Honorable Court allow him to proceed *in forma pauperis* and that the Office of the Federal Defenders of the Middle District of Georgia, Inc. continue to represent him. Dated this 2nd day of June, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jonathan Dodson
JONATHAN R. DODSON
Assistant Federal Defender
Fl. Bar No. 50177
\*Counsel of Record

Federal Defenders of the Middle District of Georgia, Inc. 440 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Suite 400 Macon, Georgia 31201

Tel: (478) 743-4747 Fax: (478) 207-3419

E-mail: jonathan\_dodson@fd.org